
Michelle Morris, 
Managing Director / Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr 

 
T: 01495 356011 Ext./Est: 6011 
 
E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 
 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 

 
 

 

 
 

THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
Dydd Mercher, 9 Medi 2020 Dydd Mercher, 9 Medi 2020 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PWYLLGOR GWAITH 
 
A meeting of the Pwyllgor Gwaith will be held in Ystafell y Weithrediaeth, 
Canolfan Ddinesig, Glynebwy on Dydd Mercher, 16eg Medi, 2020 at 9.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Michelle Morris  
Managing Director 
 
AGENDA Pages 
 
1.   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 

 
 

 Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, 
mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o rybudd os 
dymunwch wneud hynny. Darperir gwasanaeth cyfieithu 
ar y pryd os gwneir cais. 
 

 

2.   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 

 

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
3.   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 

 
 

 Derbyn datganiadau buddiant a goddefebau. 
 

 

EITEMAU ER PENDERFYNIAD - MATERION ADDYSG 
 
4.   POLISI CLUDIANT RHWNG Y CARTREF AC YSGOL 

AC ÔL 16: CYMERADWYAETH A CHYHOEDDIAD 
(ERBYN 1 HYDREF 2020) 
 

3 - 26 

 Ystyried adroddiad  y Rheolwr Trawsnewid Addysg.   
 

 

 
To: N. Daniels (Cadeirydd) 

J. Collins 
D. Davies 
J. Mason 
J. Wilkins 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Manager Director 
Chief Officers 

Page 2



Executive Committee and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 02.09.20 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer: 02.09.20 

 

Committee: Executive Committee  
 

Date of meeting:  
 

16th September 2020 

Report Subject:  
 

Home to School and Post 16 Transport Policy 2021/22: 
Approval and Publication (by October 1st 2020)  
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Cllr. Joanne Collins, Executive Member Education 

Report Submitted by:   
 

Education Transformation Manager – Claire Gardner 

 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder
[...]
reviewed regularly.  
 
Requests for long-term transport due to a medical condition must be made to the 
Council’s ALN team and accompanied by a letter from the pupil’s consultant. The 
request must outline the pupil’s medical condition and health risks encountered 
should they be required to walk to and from school.   
 
The Council will not accept requests directly from GPs. 
 
8.15 School Organisation Proposals 
 
The Council will provide free home to school transport for learners of compulsory 
school age, where the closure of a school results in a learner being transferred to 
another school. Learners already on the register of the closed school will be provided 
with free transport to the new catchment school or the nearest school, subject to 
meeting the policy’s distance criteria - until the learner finishes education at that 
school. If the learner leaves this school, entitlement to this discretionary provision will 
end. 
 

9.0 Post 16 Travel 
 

9.1  Transport Entitlement  
 
All students living in Blaenau Gwent will be provided with a discounted bus ticket or 
travel grant to the Blaenau Gwent Learning Zone, Ebbw Vale Campus as their 
designated Post 16 provider; or, the nearest institution where their course is 
available depending on the following criteria:  
 

 students must be between the ages of 16 to 19 (under 19 prior to the 1st 
September of the commencement of their course) to qualify;  

 students shall reside in the County Borough of Blaenau Gwent;  

 students must reside 2 miles or over (nearest walking distance) from their 
nearest  college campus; and, the students should attend a full time course 
which requires attendance of 16 or more hours per week or a minimum 4 days 
attendance per week at the institution. 

 
Students and pupils aged 19 or over at the commencement of the course are not 
eligible for travel assistance from the Council and in these circumstances they are 
advised to contact their respective college for details of
[...]
‘faith’ or 
‘denominational’ schools. 

 Foundation Schools – schools maintained by the Council but the governors 
are responsible for admissions. For transport assistance purposes, all pupils 
attending Foundation schools are treated in the same way as pupils attending 
community schools. 

 Resource Bases – some mainstream schools have Resource Bases which 
are Council funded provisions that meet the additional learning needs of 
pupils whose needs cannot be met in mainstream classes. Resource Bases 
have a higher level of staffing providing more specialist support to meet pupil 
need. Pupils access mainstream classes where appropriate and placement 
into a Resource Base is determined by the Council’s ALN Panel 

 Special School –a school which caters for pupils with additional learning 
needs whose needs cannot be appropriately met in a mainstream or 
Resource Base setting.  Special schools receive pupils with a degree of 
disability and placement is agreed through the Council’s ALN Panel. The 
Council arranges admissions for all special schools. 

 Pupil Referral Units - cater for pupils with social, emotional and behavioural 
Difficulties and provides short term, as well as longer term placements. The 

Council arranges admission through the Council’s ALN Panel. 

 All Through School 3-16 model – where there are more than one campus or 

site associated with the school. The school is responsible for admissions for 

all site allocation. 

 Welsh Medium School – caters for children who are being taught through 
the medium of Welsh as their first language.   

 
For more information on Blaenau Gwent Schools, please refer to the Blaenau Gwent 
Starting Schools Booklet, which can be found on the Councils website, via School 
Admissions.  

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Polisi Cludiant Rhwng y Cartref ac Ysgol ac Ôl 16: Cymeradwyaeth a Chyhoeddiad (erbyn 1 Hydref 2020)
	Atodiad 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PWYLLGOR 
GWAITH 

  
SUBJECT: PWYLLGOR GWAITH - DYDD MERCHER, 16 MEDI 

2020 DYDD MERCHER, 16 MEDI 2020 
  
REPORT OF:  
  

 

 
PRESENT: N. DANIELS (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Councillors J. Collins 

D. Davies 
J. Mason 
J. Wilkins 
 

WITH:   

Michelle Morris (Swyddog) 

Andrea Jones (Swyddog) 

Lynn Phillips (Swyddog) 
 

  
 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 
 
Nodwyd na dderbyniwyd unrhyw geisiadau ar gyfer y gwasanaeth 
cyfieithu ar hyn o pryd. 
 

 
 

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Ni adroddwyd unrhyw ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 

 

 
 

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 
Ni adroddwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiant na goddefebau.  
 

 
 

  
EITEMAU ER PENDERFYNIAD - MATERION ADDYSG 

 



 

 

 

No. 4   POLISI CLUDIANT RHWNG Y CARTREF AC YSGOL AC ÔL 16: 
CYMERADWYAETH A CHYHOEDDIAD (ERBYN 1 HYDREF 
2020) 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Trawsnewid Addysg. 
 
Ar wahoddiad yr Arweinydd, cyflwynodd y Cyfarwyddwr Interim 
Addysg yr adroddiad ac amlinellu’r newidiadau polisi diwygiedig yn 
Atodiad 1. Pwysleisiodd y Cyfarwyddwr Interim na fyddai unrhyw 
newid i bellter a dychwelyd at derfynau statudol. 
 
Dywedodd yr Aelod Gweithredol Addysg fod gan Gynghorau 
ddyletswydd statudol i gyhoeddi eu polisïau Cludiant Rhwng y 
Cartref a’r Ysgol ac Ôl 16 erbyn 1 Hydref 2020. Tynnodd sylw 
Aelodau at Adran 2.3 yr adroddiad sy’n amlinellu fod Cyngor 
Bwrdeistref Sirol Blaenau Gwent yn fwy hael yng nghyswllt hawl 
cludiant rhwng y cartref a’r ysgol na therfynau statudol 
Llywodraeth Cymru a bod hyn yn dangos ymrwymiad y Cyngor i 
gefnogi disgyblion a dysgwyr. 
 
Dywedodd yr Aelod y rhoddwyd ymrwymiad fel rhan o’r adolygiad 
blynyddol y byddai terfynau pellter y Cyngor yn parhau’r un fath ar 
gyfer gweddill y weinyddiaeth wleidyddol bresennol a gobeithiai y 
byddai hyn yn rhoi cysur i rieni. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a bod y Pwyllgor 
Gweithredol yn cymeradwyo’r Polisi Cludiant Rhwng y Cartref a’r 
Ysgol ac Ôl-16 2021 (Atodiad 1) (Opsiwn 1). 
 
 

 
 


